29	 Financial risk management and fair values (continued)

	 (c)	 Currency risk (continued)

		  The Group

Exposure to foreign currencies (expressed in Hong Kong dollars)
2011 2010

JPY USD RMB JPY USD RMB
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Investments designated as at
fair value through profit or
loss 532,764 - - 687,574 - -

Trade debtors 5,163 - - 4,621 - -

Cash and cash equivalents 32,075 83,372 238,013 265,913 80,879 -

Trade creditors (3,754) (60,249) - (216,702) (467) -

Bank loans (283,128) (315,462) - (715,077) (110,501) -

283,120 (292,339) 238,013 26,329 (30,089) -

	� The Group’s operating subsidiaries regularly monitor their foreign exchange exposure and may hedge
their position depending on the size of the exposure and the future outlook of the particular currency
unit.  There were no material forward exchange contracts outstanding as at 31 December 2011 and
2010.

	 Sensitivity analysis

The following table indicates the instantaneous change on the Group’s profit after tax and retained
profits that would arise if foreign exchange rates to which the Group has significant exposure at the
balance sheet date had changed at that date, assuming all other risk variables remained constant.

2011 2010
Effect Effect

Increase/ on profit Increase/ on profit
(decrease) after tax (decrease) after tax
in foreign and in foreign and
exchange retained exchange retained

rates profits rates profits
$’000 $’000

JPY 10%  28,312 10% 2,633

(10)% (28,312) (10)% (2,633)

USD 10%  (29,234) 10% (3,009)

(10)% 29,234 (10)% 3,009

RMB 10%  23,801 10% -

(10)% (23,801) (10)% (-)

	� The sensitivity analysis assumes that the change in foreign exchange rates had been applied to re-measure
those financial instruments held by the Group which expose the Group to currency risk at the balance
sheet date.  The analysis excludes differences that would result from the translation of the financial
statements of subsidiaries and associates outside Hong Kong into the Group’s presentation currency.  The
analysis is performed on the same basis for 2010.

Notes to the financial statements (continued)
(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars unless otherwise indicated)

71Tan Chong International Limited Annual Report 2011